TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM678771

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Werner Co.		10/04/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent		
Street Address: 10 S. Dearborn Street			
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		
Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	ber Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87046402	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANU	
Serial Number:	87046423	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANU	
Serial Number:	87046433	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANU	
Serial Number:	87046430	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANU	
Serial Number:	75127895	BETTER BUILT	
Serial Number:	75127896	BETTER BUILT BBC	
Serial Number:	75127879	BETTER BUILT THE NAME SAYS IT ALL!	
Serial Number:	75221747	GRIP RITE	
Serial Number:	90041165	POWERLITE	
Serial Number:	87664564	PUNCHLOCK	
Serial Number:	75455635	QUANTUM	
Serial Number:	87055158	QUANTUM RACK	
Serial Number:	76609288	SITE SAFE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: jessica.bajada-silva@lw.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007442 FRAME: 0027

900647486 REEL: 00744

OP \$340.00 87046402

Correspondent Name: Jessica Bajada-Silva

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	045494-0268
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Silva
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Werner - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]_126786346_1_0#page1.tif source=Werner - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]_126786346_1_0#page2.tif source=Werner - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]_126786346_1_0#page3.tif source=Werner - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]_126786346_1_0#page4.tif source=Werner - Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]_126786346_1_0#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 4, 2021 ("Agreement"), is made by WERNER CO., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined below) and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a lien on and a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in, to and under all its United States trademarks (the "**Trademarks**") including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with all Proceeds and products of the Trademarks, all goodwill associated therewith, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

This Agreement is made to secure the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the ABL Credit Facility U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto, the Collateral Agent and certain other parties from time to time party thereto, dated as of July 24, 2017 (as amended, modified, restated, amended and restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "**Pledge and Security Agreement**").

This Agreement has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent under the Pledge and Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth more fully in the Pledge and Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement shall govern.

Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

WERNER CO., as Grantor

Name: Gary F. Scott

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (ABL)]

Accepted and Acknowledged:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By Name: Davis

Name: Devin Roccisano
Title: Executive Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (ABL)]

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

	Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
1.	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANUFACTURING CO., INC. and Design	87046402 May 23, 2016	5194441 May 2, 2017	Registered May 2, 2017	WERNER CO.
2.	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANUFACTURING CO., INC. SEC and Design	87046423 May 23, 2016	5194442 May 2, 2017	Registered May 2, 2017	WERNER CO.
3.	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANUFACTURING CO., INC. SITE SAFE and Design	87046433 May 23, 2016	5127533 January 24, 2017	Registered January 24, 2017	WERNER CO.
4.	BBC BETTER BUILT A DIVISION OF DAWS MANUFACTURING CO., INC. SLE and Design	87046430 May 23, 2016	5212092 May 30, 2017	Registered May 30, 2017	WERNER CO.
5.	BETTER BUILT	75127895 July 1, 1996	2263914 July 27, 1999	Renewed March 19, 2020	WERNER CO.
6.	BETTER BUILT BBC and Design	75127896 July 1, 1996	2160881 May 26, 1998	Renewed December 26, 2017	WERNER CO.
7.	BETTER BUILT THE NAME SAYS IT ALL!	75127879 July 1, 1996	2192599 September 29, 1998	Renewed September 28, 2018	WERNER CO.
8.	GRIP RITE	75221747 January 6, 1997	2177951 August 4, 1998	Renewed August 15, 2018	WERNER CO.
9.	POWERLITE	90041165 July 8, 2020	6270749 February 16, 2021		Werner Co.

	Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
10.	PUNCHLOCK	87664564 October 30, 2017		Registered April 30, 2019	Werner Co.
11.	QUANTUM	75455635 March 24, 1998	April 17, 2001	Renewed April 11, 2011	WERNER CO.
12.	QUANTUM RACK and Design	87055158 May 31, 2016	January 31, 2017	Registered January 31, 2017	WERNER CO.
13.	SITE SAFE	76609288 August 30, 2004	January 17, 2006	Renewed December 18, 2015	WERNER CO.

US-DOCS\126413450.4

RECORDED: 10/04/2021